CITY OF CASTLE PINES RESOLUTION NO. 14-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES, COLORADO AMENDING THE CITY'S FEE SCHEDULE TO ADD AN APPLICATION FEE FOR COMPETITIVE CABLE FRANCHISE APPLICATIONS AND A RENEWAL FEE FOR CABLE FRANCHISE OPERATORS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Castle Pines Municipal Code, the City Council is authorized to establish certain fees, rates and charges by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to amend the duly adopted fee schedule to add an application fee for competitive cable franchise applications and a renewal fee for existing cable franchise applications.

THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CASTLE PINES, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council hereby amends the City's comprehensive fee schedule available on the City's website, www.castlepinesgov.com, to add an application fee of \$2,000 for new competitive cable franchise applications and a renewal fee of \$1,000 for existing cable franchise renewals to cover the reasonable cost of processing cable franchise applications and renewals.

Section 2. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES, COLORADO the 12th day of August, 2014.

Jeffrey T. Huff Mayor

ATTEST:

Approved as to form:

Piane Snomer CMC City Clerk

Linda C. Michow, City Attorney